## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLEASANTON, AMEDING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE PLEASANTON PIONEER CEMETERY

**WHEREAS**, the existing fee schedule does not recover actual costs incurred by the City of Pleasanton in all categories; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pleasanton's contractor fees have increased.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLEASANTON DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER THE FOLLOWING:

**SECTION 1**. Amends the Master Fee Schedule to:

<u>Burial Plot Fees – South Hill West</u>	
Burial Plot – Casket	\$13,645.00
(Includes two (2) rights of Interment, burial services, double vault)	
Burial Plot – Cremated Remains	\$ 5,775.00
(Includes two (2) rights of interment, two (2) urn vaults)	
Baby Burial Plot – Casket (30 inches or less)	\$ 3,965.00
(Includes one (1) right of Interment, burial service, single vault)	·
Baby Burial Plot – Cremains	\$ 2,910.00
(Includes one (1) right of Interment, burial service, single urn vault)	

<u>Burial Services Fee Only</u> (With proof of pre-paid plot in Lower Care #1-2, Upper Care #1-2, North Hill, North Hill West, South Hill, Memorial Vista, Sunol Gateway, and Hilltop)

Single Casket Burial Fee Burial Fee Vault Fee (Taxable)	\$ 3,325.00 \$ 325.00
Total Burial Fee:	\$ 3,650.00
<b>Single Cremains Burial Fee</b> Burial Fee Vault Fee (Taxable)	\$ 860.00 \$ 110.00
Total Burial Fee:	\$ 970.00
<u>Disinterment Fees</u> Casket Fee Cremains Fee	\$ 2,880.00 \$ 950.00

<u>Additional Fees</u> Grave Marker Installation (Flush Marker 28" x 20")	\$ 425.00
Bronze Marker Concrete Base Fee	\$ 215.00
Marker Removal Fee	\$ 180.00
Weekend/Holiday Burial or Disinterment Fee (subject to availability) Casket Burial Casket Disinterment Cremains Burial/Disinterment (Any other services requested on a weekend or holiday will incur a 25% fee incr Monte Vista's overtime costs and consequent increased charges for service.)	\$ 525.00 1,400.00 285.00 e due to

\*Prices listed above shall be adjusted yearly based on the Consumer Price Index for the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose area (All items category) for the April CPI prior to the adjustment.

**SECTION 2**. City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Pleasanton at a regular meeting held on April 20, 2021.

I, Karen Diaz, City Clerk of the City of Pleasanton, California, certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting held on the 20<sup>th</sup> of April, 2021 by the following vote:

Ayes: Noes: Absent: Abstain:

Karen Diaz, City Clerk

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Daniel G. Sodergren, City Attorney